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Q1. Are you currently registered to vote? Les .................................................................................. 99%
[ L PP PUPPPPPRR -
NOESUME ..t 1
P1. When it comes to politics, do you generally think of yourself as a Strong DemOCrat .......oooooocvveese 29%
strong Democrat, not very strong Democrat, strong Republican, not very WEaK DEMOCIAL ...t 14
. . o Independent / Closer to the Democrats............ccccoureunnen. 6
strong Republican, an independent, or some other political party? [IF INGEDENGENE oo 10
INDEPENDENT/OTHER] Do you think of yourself as closer to the Democratic Independent / Closer to the Republicans .................c...... 5
Party or the Republican Party? Weak REPUDIICAN ........ovvvveverrrreeesssscssiecvennneeesssssssnns 12
Strong Republican ... 25
DEMOCRAT (NET) ovvvvvvvoveeeresesssseeeeeesessssssssssssssseeeee 43%
INDEPENDENT (NET) ....ooooovreresssseeeeeresesseesessssssseeeee 21
REPUBLICAN (NET) c.oovvvvovoverereesssseeeeesesssssesssssssssseenee 37
DEMOCRAT W/ LEANERS (NET)..........ovoovermrrrssrirnne 48%
REPUBLICAN W/LEANERS (NET)............oorrirrrrrrrrree 42

Q2. Generally speaking, would you say the country today is...

Latest Data by Party
Sept-28  Sept-21  Sept-14  Aug-31 Aug-24 | Dem Ind Rep
Headed in the right direCtion ...........cooverireneeinnrreeeeene 28% 26% 26% 27% 24% 7% 19% 54%
Off 0N the WIONG traCK .........cveieirrrireieriserere e 66 69 67 67 70 89 65 39
INOE SUTE 1.t 6 5 7 6 6 4 16 7
N1. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling his job as president?
Latest Data by Party
Sept-28  Sept-21  Sept-14  Aug-31 Aug-24 | Dem Ind Rep
SEONGIY BPPIOVE ..ot 28% 26% 29% 28% 24% 3% 16% 59%
SOMEWNAL BPPIOVE.......ouviieciirireee e 14 16 15 15 18 4 17 25
Somewhat diSAPPrOVE ..........cvuieririererririsreer e 9 8 9 8 8 9 8 8
Strongly diSAPPrOVE........ccoiveeeireieeee e 49 49 47 47 49 83 51 7
NOESUIE ... 1 1 1 1 1 * 8 1
APPROVE (NET)..cocvoiiiiiriieiieinsissieesseesiesssessssssssssssssssssssesssessseees 42% 42 43 43 42 7 33 84
DISAPPROVE (NET) .ouvoeirieriieirneirneiseseeseesesiesssssssesssssssssesssssesenns 57 57 55 55 58 93 59 15

1. As you may know, in November, there will be an election for President and other offices -- how likely are you to vote in the November
election? Or have you already voted?

Latest Data by Party
Sept-28  Sept-21  Sept-14  Aug-31  Aug-24 | Dem Ind Rep

Definitely Will VOB .......cveeeeeeirieirnesenereee e 83% 86% 86% 86% 85% 88% 62% 82%
Probably Will VOE.........cevieirecesicssee e 8 7 7 8 8 4 14 10
Chances are 50-50...........euurrerrerrereeireeeereereere e sseeens 7 4 4 4 5 5 18 6
Probably Will NOt VOE ... * 2 1 1 1 * 1 *
Definitely will NOt VOLE ... 1 1 1 1 1 - 4 1
Already VOEA..........ceiececerieeeie et 2 * n/a n/a n/a 3 1 1
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N4. Thinking about the 2020 presidential election, how motivated [ARE/WERE] you to vote?
Latest Data by Party
Sept-28  Sept-21  Sept-14  Aug-31 | Dem Ind Rep
Not at all MOtVALEA...........cuieieece e 2% 3% 2% 2% * 7% 2%
NOE 00 MOLVALEA ... 4 4 4 3 1 12 6
Somewhat MOHVALEA............coiririreircre e 10 8 9 9 8 25 8
VEry MOLIVAIEA. ......cvieeci ettt 16 15 16 15 16 15 17
Extremely MOtIVALEd ..o s 67 70 70 71 74 41 66
NOT MOTIVATED (NET) .ot ssesssssssseens 6% 7 6 5 2 19 9
MOTIVATED (NET) c.oeeeeirreieieeineenseeeeeeesessssssesesssesessessessessssssssssssssssssessesssssssnens 84 85 85 85 90 56 83

vJB1. If the general election for president were today, and the candidates were Donald Trump, the Republican, and Joe Biden, the

Democrat, for whom would you vote?

Sept-28  Sept-21  Sept-14  Aug-31

Republican Donald TrUMP........cevieeeceseeneeseseee e 41% 41% 40% 41%
Lean Republican Donald Trump.........oreeeerenienneeneneersesesenens 1 1 2 2
Democrat JO& BIdeN...........ccvvcueiieeeiieee e 51 51 52 50
Lean Democrat Joe Biden..........cccoccvvieveviieeniieeeee e 2 2 1 2
UNdECIAEA/NOL SUE......o.veeeicieeee et 4 3 4 4
WOUIA NO VOLB......oviieeeccecc et 1 2 1 1
TRUMP (NET) oottt 43% 42 42 43
BIDEN (NET) ..ottt 53 53 53 52

Aug-24
40%

2

52

2

4

1

41
54

Latest Data by Party
Dem Ind  Rep
6% 30% 85%
* 4 2
90 32 9
2 5 1
1 24 2
* 4 1
7 34 87
92 37 11

VJBA. Regardless of who you are voting for, who do you think will win the election in November? If you are not sure, please take your

best guess.

Sept-28  Sept-21  Sept-14  Aug-31  Aug-24
DONAI TIUMP ... 48% 50% 48% 51% 46%
JOB BIAEN. ... 52 50 52 49 54
VJBBBB. You said that [BIDEN/TRUMP] Sent28  Sept.2f
;Zl,l)l win. How likely do you think that I think Trump will definitely Win ... 28% 26%
: | think Trump will probably win, but there’s a chance it
could go the Other Way ... 15 18
I think Trump will win, but it's closer to a 50-50 chance .. 5 5
| think Biden will definitely win ...........ccoocvvenenernineinenns 23 18
| think Biden will probably win, but there’s a chance it
could go the Other Way ... 23 23
| think Biden will win, but it's closer to a 50-50 chance ... 4 6
NOESUE .o 3 3
CONFIDENT TRUMP (NET) ..o 43% 44
CONFIDENT BIDEN (NET) ..occoeveerrrereinserneereeieeeeieenns 46 41

Latest Data by Party
Dem Ind  Rep
16% 49% 86%
84 51 14
Latest Data by Party
Dem Ind  Rep
3% 23% 58%
9 14 22
4 10 4
42 1 4
36 27 8
4 7 3
2 8 2
12 38 80
78 38 12




Global Strategy Group 23922 Navigator Weekly Tracker Page 3/32

N2. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling the economy?

Latest Data by Party
Sept-28  Sept-21  Sept-14  Aug-31  Aug-24 | Dem Ind Rep
SEONGIY APPIOVE ..ottt 33% 31% 32% 33% 29% 5% 22% 68%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE.......ocvucviveiecieie ettt 14 18 15 15 18 10 17 19
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE .....c.veeveerieeerireiere et 9 10 11 10 10 12 15 6
Strongly diSAPPIOVE.......cvueierierireieieereie et 41 39 39 39 42 72 32 6
NOE SUPE ...t 2 2 3 2 2 1 14 1
APPROVE (NET)....oitiiieieeeneeseereeeieeesssssssesssseesesssssessessssssssseesssssssessns 47% 49 47 49 46 15 40 87
DISAPPROVE (NET) ..eieeieerrereiererneeneesseseeeesesssssesssssssssessessesssssessnens 50 49 50 49 51 84 47 12
Q3. Do you approve or disapprove of the way that Donald Trump is handling the coronavirus pandemic?
Latest Data by Party
Sept-28  Sept-21  Sept-14  Aug-31  Aug-24 | Dem Ind Rep
SEONGIY BPPIOVE ..ottt 24% 25% 25% 24% 19% 4% 15% 50%
SOMEWNALt APPIOVE. ......ovucvieieciei e 17 16 15 19 20 6 21 28
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE .........ccvcviverciieicre s 9 9 9 8 8 8 9 9
Strongly diSAPPIOVE.......ccvueieeierircieicereie et esessenes 48 49 48 47 51 80 47 1
NOE SUPE ... 2 2 3 2 1 1 8 1
APPROVE (NET)....otiiieiieinrensereeeieeecssssssesseseesssssssessessssssssessssssssessans 41% 41 40 43 40 10 36 79
DISAPPROVE (NET) ..ceieeireerrereieerneenseseeseeeesesssssesssssssssesessesssssessnens 57 58 57 55 59 89 56 20
Q4. Do you approve or disapprove of the way that Donald Trump is handling the issue of health care?
Latest Data by Party
Sept-28  Sept-21  Sept-14  Aug-31  Aug-24 | Dem Ind Rep
SEONGIY BPPIOVE ..ottt 25% 25% 25% 25% 23% 4% 16% 53%
SOMEWNALt APPIOVE. .......cvuvieiecieie i 16 16 16 17 17 6 12 29
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE .........cevevrieercieieicee e 10 8 10 11 10 1 9 9
Strongly diSAPPIOVE.......cvucvivericiriierciie e 45 47 45 44 47 78 45 7
NOESUPE ...t 3 3 4 3 3 1 18 2
APPROVE (NET)....oouiiieiereireneereeeieeesssssssesssssesssssssessassssssesessesssssessns 41% 41 41 41 40 10 28 82
DISAPPROVE (NET) ..ceuieeereirrereierernneneeseeeseeesssssesssssssssesseesesssssessnens 55 55 55 55 57 89 54 16

Q4_2. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump responded to the protests that have taken place since the death of
George Floyd?

Latest Data by Party
Sept-28  Sept-21  Sept-14  Aug-31 Aug-24 | Dem Ind Rep

SEONGIY BPPIOVE ..ot 24% 23% 26% 26% 23% 4% 16% 49%
SOMEWNAL BPPIOVE.......ooviieceiieic e 15 15 13 15 13 5 8 28
Somewhat diSAPPrOVE ..........cvuieirrireienisirerere e 10 8 9 8 10 8 19 9
Strongly diSAPPrOVE........ccoiveeeireieeee e 46 49 47 46 48 78 44 9
INOE SUTE ..o 5 5 5 5 5 4 13 5
APPROVE (NET)..cocvoiiiiiriieiieinsissieesseesiesssessssssssssssssssssssesssessseees 39% 38 39 41 37 9 24 77
DISAPPROVE (NET) .ouvoeirieriieirneirneiseseeseesesiesssssssesssssssssesssssesenns 56 57 56 54 59 87 63 18
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Q4_1. Do you approve or disapprove of the way that [GOVERNOR] [NAME] is handling the coronavirus pandemic?

Sept-28  Sept-21  Sept-14
29%

Strongly approve .........cocoveerveeinens 26% 27%
Somewhat approve.........c.coceeeunne, 31 29
Somewhat disapprove ..o, 15 15
Strongly disapprove..........ccccoeeeene 23 24
NOESUFE ..., 5 5
APPROVE (NET)....ccovneereererrereenn, 57% 56
DISAPPROVE (NET) ....ocevvererrennn, 38 39

30
14
21

6

59
35

Aug-31  Aug-24  June-16  May-18
27% 27% 29% 32%
31 34 32 34
14 13 15 14
24 22 17 16

4 4 6 4
58 61 61 66
38 35 32 30

May-6

31%

35

12

18
4

66
29

Latest Data by Party
Dem Ind  Rep
29% 13% 24%
36 30 26
10 17 20
22 23 25
3 18 4
65 43 51
32 39 45

B1. You will now see the names of some people and things. Please indicate how favorable or unfavorable you are to each one.

o The U.S. Supreme COur................vvvvvrvrnriririsirisssssssssssssssssssssons
Sept-21 2020

June 2019

September 2018

Latest Data by Party Dem

Latest Data by Party Ind

Latest Data by Party Rep

o The Affordable Care ACt......coevvvvvececceciieeeeeseneeeeeveeeeecseses
May-25 2020

February 2020

June 2019

Latest Data by Party Dem

Latest Data by Party Ind

Latest Data by Party Rep

© JOB BIABN ..o
Sept-21 2020

Sept-14 2020

Aug-312020

Aug-24 2020

Aug-10 2020

Latest Data by Party Dem

Latest Data by Party Ind

Latest Data by Party Rep

o The Black Lives Matter movement...........ccccoooreeeeevevvcccccsieee.
Sept-21 2020

Sept-14 2020

Aug-312020

Aug-24 2020

Aug-10 2020

June-16 2020

Latest Data by Party Dem

Latest Data by Party Ind

Latest Data by Party Rep

FAV UNFAV
Very Some | Some Very
22% 45 17 6
20% 44 18 5
13% 42 26 8
15% 46 21 7
17% 45 22 7
14% 38 15 8
30% 45 12 5
34% 27 11 18
29% 27 10 20
28% 26 10 21
22% 24 17 28
56% 31 5 1
22% 22 13 22
11% 23 18 36
33% 21 9 33
30% 22 10 35
30% 25 9 32
28% 24 10 36
30% 23 10 34
24% 25 13 36
59% 31 5 2
13% 19 20 30
7% 10 11 70
28% 25 11 31
26% 27 11 30
29% 26 11 29
31% 21 11 32
29% 25 12 30
30% 23 13 28
39% 26 9 19
46% 34 9 8
18% 19 17 32
8% 16 12 58
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FAV
67%
65%
55%
61%
62%
53%
75%

61%
57%
54%
46%
88%
44%
34%

54%
52%
55%
51%
53%
48%
90%
32%
17%

53%
53%
55%
52%
54%
54%
65%
80%
36%
24%

NET

UNFAV

23
23
34
28
29
23
16

29
30
31
45

7
35
54

42
45
42
46
44
49

7
50
81

42
41
40
43
41
40
29
17
48
69

FAM

90
87
89
89
9

91
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B1. You will now see the names of some people and things. Please indicate how favorable or unfavorable you are to each one.

® ROE V. WaAE........oooooooeeeseee s
June 2019
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep

® The Democratic Party .............enreseresessseseseneee
Sept-21 2020
Sept-14 2020
Aug-312020
Aug-24 2020
Aug-10 2020
June-16 2020
May-18 2020
May-6 2020
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep

© Kamala HarTiS ...
Sept-21 2020
Aug-24 2020
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep

® DONAI TIUMP c.oovvvvvevvveririririrerireenesrereresssesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssessseseees
Sept-21 2020
Sept-14 2020
Aug-312020
Aug-24 2020
Aug-10 2020
June-16 2020
May-18 2020
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep

o The Republican Party.............eneseseseneneee
Sept-21 2020
Sept-14 2020
Aug-312020
Aug-24 2020
Aug-10 2020
June-16 2020
May-18 2020
May-6 2020
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep

FAV UNFAV
Very Some | Some Very
35% 18 10 15
35% 19 11 17
53% 17 5 3
21% 18 4 21
16% 18 16 27
26% 24 12 34
23% 26 13 34
25% 28 11 32
24% 26 11 36
23% 27 14 33
21% 28 14 34
24% 27 14 30
22% 27 17 30
18% 28 17 32
48% 38 7 5
5% 17 26 32
5% 8 15 68
29% 19 8 31
29% 18 7 31
30% 20 8 31
51% 26 9 3
10% 19 12 31
7% 10 7 64
29% 12 9 48
27% 15 7 49
28% 15 6 49
30% 14 7 48
25% 16 7 50
26% 19 6 48
24% 16 8 51
24% 19 8 49
3% 3 10 82
17% 16 8 48
63% 21 8 7
21% 20 17 36
19% 21 19 36
21% 22 16 38
22% 22 15 37
17% 24 16 39
17% 26 17 36
17% 23 18 38
16% 27 19 34
16% 24 20 35
1% 5 22 66
3% 21 26 31
49% 37 9 3
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FAV

52%
53%
1%
39%
34%

50%
50%
53%
50%
50%
49%
51%
49%
46%
86%
22%
14%

47%
47%
49%
7%
29%
17%

41%
42%
43%
44%
41%
45%
40%
43%
6%
33%
84%

41%
41%
43%
44%
41%
43%
40%
43%
40%
6%
24%
86%

NET

UNFAV

25
28

8
25
44

46
47
43
47
47
48
44
48
49
12
58
83

40
38
39
12
44
71

57
57
55
55
57
54
59
56
92
56
15

53
55
53
52
55
53
56
53
55
88
57
12

FAM

77
82
79
65
78

87
85
88

73
88
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B1. You will now see the names of some people and things. Please indicate how favorable or unfavorable you are to each one.

o Mike Pence........ccoooccvvvvconnnnnn.

o Nancy Pelosi.........................

e John Roberts.......ccovvvev.

o Amy Coney Barrett

o Brett Kavanaugh...................

o Mitch McConnell ...

Sept-21 2020

Aug-24 2020

March-6 2020

October 2019

Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep

Sept-14 2020

May-8 2020

March-31 2020

Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep

January 2020

Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep

Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep

September 2018

August 2018

Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep

Sept-21 2020

Sept-14 2020

June-16 2020

May-18 2020

November 2018

April 2018

Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep

FAV UNFAV
Very Some | Some Very
24% 16 14 35
24% 16 11 38
23% 19 11 38
21% 17 12 36
20% 18 14 36
2% 7 18 61
13% 15 17 30
53% 27 8 6
18% 22 10 41
18% 22 11 40
16% 19 11 43
18% 21 8 43
33% 35 12 13
6% 12 14 47
4% 9 8 73
8% 23 12 9
10% 21 12 6
6% 25 12 7
6% 17 4 15
12% 23 15 9
19% 12 7 20
5% 7 11 31
16% 6 5 15
37% 19 3 7
17% 13 11 25
14% 12 13 23

7% 8 11 17
3% 5 14 43
11% 15 10 19
35% 21 8 6
11% 18 14 35
9% 17 13 38
9% 18 13 37
9% 17 12 36
8% 20 11 35
4% 18 16 27
2% 16 20 29
3% 7 15 58
1% 16 15 31
24% 33 13 10

26
30
25
21

20
25
23

22
19

16
14
16

20
21

13
18
18
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FAV
40%
40%
42%
38%
39%
9%
28%
80%

40%
40%
35%
39%
68%
17%
13%

32%
30%
31%
23%
34%

31%
12%
21%
56%

30%
26%
15%
8%
26%
57%

30%
27%
27%
26%
28%
22%
19%
10%
17%
56%

NET

UNFAV

49
49
49
48
49
79
47
14

52
50
53
51
25
61
81

21
19
18
19
24

2
43
21

49
51
50

46
43
50
73
46
23

FAM

89
89
91
86
88
88
75
94

92
91
89
90
92
78
94

52
49
49
42
58
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W23 _2. [N SIZE = 984 | IF HAS NOT YET Latest Data by Party
VvOTED] As of today, how do you . . Sept-28  Sept-21 | Dem  Ind  Rep
intend to cast vour ballot? Voting by mail or absentee ballot ..., 37% 41% 46% 28% 28%
y Voting in person on Election Day 39 35 32 36 49
Voting in person before Election Day at an early voting
[0CAHON ..o 19 19 19 17 20
Don'tintend t0 VOtE........vveveerieicrce e 1 2 * 7 1
DOMEKNOW ..o 4 3 3 1 2
w24_A. And when do you think you are likely to Latest Data by Party
cast your ballot -- sometime before Tuesda Sept-28 | Dem  Ind  Rep
Octobyer 20th. sometime in the last two Week)S/ Sometime between now and October 20th ..................... 33% 42% 29% 24%
o - After October 20th, but before Election Day on
before Election Day, or by mail or absentee on NOVEMDET 3 oo 19 19 14 20
Election Day? By mail or absentee ballot on Election Day.................... 6 5 13
VOL:  (Already VOted) ......c.oveveeeeeeeeeeeircneeneeseeseeseee e 2% 1 1
VOL:  (In person on Election Day) .........cccccoeeeveercriercirieennns 39 31 36 48
VOL:  (NOEVOLNG) c.ocvvivieeeiecee et 1 * 7 1
ALREADY VOTED/VOTING BY OCT 20 (NET).............. 35 45 30 25
VOTING OCT 20TH TO NOV 2ND (NET).....cooverererenene. 19 19 14 20
VOTING ON ELECTION DAY (NET) ...covvvreererrerecreeneene. 45 36 49 54
w24_6. How did you cast your ballot? Latest Data by Party
Sept-28 | Dem Ind  Rep
Voted by mail or absentee ballot ..., 2% 2% 1% 1%
Voted early in person and at an early polling location...... * * - -
VOL:  (Notyet voted) .......ccoverermeriieineeneecnesensessieeeneeens 98% 97 99 99
W23 1. [N SIZE = 362 / IF VOTING Latest Data by Party
ABSENTEE] As you may know, many . N Sept-28  Sept-21 | Dem  Ind Rep
states require voters to request a Yes, | have submitted a request for my mail-in or
mail-in rq bsentee ballot qu absentee ballot .........covveniriee e 70% 64% 69% 66% 2%
a or absentee ballot. a e you | still need to submit my request for a mail-in or
already requested your mail-in or absentee ballot, but | plan t0 d0 S0.........cocrerorecrn 15 16 13 14 20
absentee ballot? My state does not require me to submit a request to
receive an absentee ballot.............ccocverniniinininnns 15 19 18 20 8

w18_37. You indicated you would not be most likely to vote by mail. Thinking more about that, which of the following is a bigger factor for

you?
Sept-28  Sept-21  Sept-14  Aug-3
| simply prefer to cast my vote in person at a polling place...........ccoovveererernrernineens 34% 33% 37% 32%
| worry if | vote by mail my vote might not get counted ...........ccocvievecccierccsiene, 23 20 21 18
INOE SUPE .. 1 1 3 3
VOL:  (Voting by Mal).....ccuevurereieeenceriereie ettt ssssseseas 36% 41 38 47
VOL:  (NOtVOtNG @t @ll) ..ot 1 2 1 *

Latest Data by Party
Dem Ind Rep
30% 30% 38%
18 20 29
1 4 1
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W20_7_3. Select the top four issues that you feel
are most important for the President and
Congress to be focusing on right now.

B2. Below is a list of issues. Please indicate who you would trust more to handle each one.

® Responding to the COroNaVIruS OULDIEEK ..................wwrwrrirrrrrrrrrrrrrerreeieesrneerssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssseees

© IMproving the hEalth Care SYSIEM ...

o Relations between police and the black community

Latest Data by Party
Sept-28 | Dem Ind Rep
The coronavirus paNdemic .............covvenerereererenneeneen: 51% 65% 49% 35%
Health care .......ccccoeeeeeee 40 53 37 25
Jobs and the economy 39 33 30 47
Social Security and Medicare ...........cccoverrneerernenieneen: 27 25 31 29
RACE relationS........ccvvevierieicree s 25 31 23 19
Corruption in GOVEMMEN ..........cvveireenirirreerereeeieneeens 24 21 27 26
Climate change and extreme weather events ................. 22 32 25 1
Wages and the cost of liViNg..........ccoveereerererneerersenieneen: 20 22 21 17
POlICE FefOrM......c.cuoieieiecsee s 17 25 1 9
ViIOlENE CHIME ..ot 17 11 22 23
IMMIGrAtION ... 16 8 13 28
National security and terrorism............ccovveerreienrseeens 16 6 10 28
TAXES oot s 15 9 16 22
Education 14 14 16 14
Supreme Court appointments..........ccoceeeveveereiereernninns 13 10 17 15
The federal budget deficit............ccccovveviieicieccin, 10 6 8 15
Pollution and the environment .............ccooovneninininins 10 1 16 7
ADOTHON. ...t 10 5 1 15
GUNS <ottt 9 1 8 8
FOreign POliCY .......oceveereerierrcrreencee e, 5 2 9 8
Democratsin  President

Congress Trump DK

53% 38 9

Sept-21 2020 52% 38 11

Sept-14 2020 49% 40 11

Aug-312020 51% 41 8

Aug-24 2020 52% 39 9

Aug-3 2020 52% 38 10

March-23 2020 39% 45 16

Latest Data by Party Dem 91% 5 4

Latest Data by Party Ind 36% 33 31

Latest Data by Party Rep 12% 78 1

52% 36 12

March-31 2020 47% 37 15

Latest Data by Party Dem 91% 5 4

Latest Data by Party Ind 33% 24 43

Latest Data by Party Rep 10% 76 15
............................................................................................... 50% 35 15
Sept-21 2020 51% 35 14

Sept-14 2020 50% 36 13

Aug-31 2020 49% 39 11

Aug-24 2020 50% 38 12

Aug-3 2020 50% 35 15

June-8 2020 46% 28 26

Latest Data by Party Dem 86% 6 8

Latest Data by Party Ind 34% 26 40

Latest Data by Party Rep 12% 72 16
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B2. Below is a list of issues. Please indicate who you would trust more to handle each one.

Democrats in President

Congress Trump DK

o Having the right priorities fOor the COUNMIY ................vvveeeevererevereesesrsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssses 50% 40 10
Latest Data by Party Dem 88% 6 6

Latest Data by Party Ind 35% 35 30

Latest Data by Party Rep 9% 81 10

¢ Responding to the economic impact of the coronavirus PaNAEMIC...................ovvvvvvvevevvverrrrrereresesssssssssssssssnees 49% 43 8
Aug-24 2020 50% 42 8

Aug-10 2020 47% 45 7

June-22 2020 46% 43 11

Latest Data by Party Dem 88% 7 5

Latest Data by Party Ind 28% 36 36

Latest Data by Party Rep 9% 86 6

o Putting the right people on the SUPrEME COUI................cvvvvvvvevevevevevereresesessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssses 48% 4 12
Sept-21 2020 49% 39 13

September 2018 43% 35 22

August 2018 40% 36 24

Latest Data by Party Dem 87% 6 8

Latest Data by Party Ind 29% 36 35

Latest Data by Party Rep 7% 83 10

© Reducing VIOIENt CHIME IN AMEIICA .........cvvvvvvvrverrirerieveeeesrerseseessssesssssssssssssss s ssssss s sssssssssssssssssssssssssssssseees 47% 40 13
Sept-21 2020 47% 41 12

Sept-14 2020 48% 41 11

Aug-312020 47% 43 10

Latest Data by Party Dem 83% 7 10

Latest Data by Party Ind 26% 32 4

Latest Data by Party Rep 10% 80 10

® PrOLECHNG AW NG OFUET .....oovvvvvvveveveveieveieee e 46% 43 11
Sept-21 2020 47% 43 10

Sept-14 2020 46% 43 10

Aug-31 2020 46% 45 9

Aug-3 2020 45% 42 13

February 2020 44% 42 14

November 2019 46% 39 15

September 2018 37% 40 23

August 2018 33% 40 27

Latest Data by Party Dem 83% 8 8

Latest Data by Party Ind 25% 36 39

Latest Data by Party Rep 8% 84 8
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w24_8. Over the past few days, has what you Latest Data by Party
have seen, read or heard, recently about Sept-28 | Dem  Ind  Rep
Donald T ’ been: ' y MOSHIY POSIEIVE .....vvvvveeversieeeesii s 21% 6% % 4%
onald frump been. Mostly negative 52 78 49 23
Equal mix of positive and negative ............cccorevvrviiiinn, 22 12 32 31
Have heard nothing in past few days about Trump......... 5 4 1 5
w24_9. Over the past few days, has what you Latest Data by Party
have seen, read or heard recently about Joe Sept-28 | Dem  Ind  Rep
Biden been: y MOStY POSIEIVE ...vuveerieicereteie s 40% 65% 22% 14%
Iaen been. MOSHY NEGAHVE -.rrrrerererersersrsereseeeseesrsrsne 23 4 2 47
Equal mix of positive and negative ............ccocvevvvinienens 29 26 37 31
Have heard nothing in past few days about Biden .......... 8 6 17 8
W24_10. [N SIZE = 329 / MOSTLY POSITIVE OR MIXED ON TRUMP+ SPLIT A] In a appointed MY o
few words, what positive things have you seen, read, or heard recently .~ o, S0 hEIpcoronawrus protect e

about Donald Trump?

W24_11. [N SIZE = 624 / MOSTLY NEGATIVE OR MIXED ON TRUMP + SPLIT B] In a
few words, what negative things have you seen, read, or heard recently

about Donald Trump?

w24_14. Which do you agree with more:

-Donald Trump is focused on the issues that
matter to me

-Donald Trump is focused on issues that matter
to himself

gt bring way s nominatedpeace pandemic

ameriCasxcountry

&g SUPreme ¢

judgemake

court

choice made

T obseCONOmy

“0 hack

election

m.mtaxes

SU preme court=-. ...

bad ay judge
gy o mask Bty Justice ‘pandemic racisthag by,

h &
II 2 come PV paid

Latest Data by Party
Sept-28 | Dem Ind Rep

Donald Trump is focused on the issues that matter to
me - feel this was Strongly ..., 31% 6% 18% 64%
Donald Trump is focused on the issues that matter to
me - feel this way somewhat ..., 13 6 22 20
Donald Trump is focused on issues that matter to
himself - feel this way somewhat ..., 10 1 12 7
Donald Trump is focused on issues that matter to
himself - feel this way Strongly...........ccccvrrreniernininnns 46 77 48 9
MATTER TO ME (NET) ..oevreerrineieeirecinerneeseiseeseeeeenns 45% 12 40 84
MATTER TO HIMSELF (NET)....ccvoevenirerineincirseeneeeneenns 55 88 60 16
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W24 _15. [N SIZE = 726 / IF NOT STRONGLY APPROVE
OF TRUMP'S HANDLING OF JOB AS PRESIDENT] On Sept-28
which of the following TWO issues do you have How he's handling the coronavirus pandemic ............coveveneninncrneeesneneeneen, 61%
; . . How he's handling the protests and disorder in some Cities..........ccccocorreurcrieinenenn, 24
the m_OSt C,on_cem?' with how President Trump is How he's handling the election and ensuring it is fair.............ccccoviiniiniicincinei, 24
handling his job right now? Please select up to How he's handling the economy and financial relief for regular people .................... 22
two. How he's handling the Supreme Court nOMINGLON ...........cvveririnererieenineen, 21
How he's handling health care and the Affordable Care Act..........cccocooviririeninene, 19
None of these issues concern me about TrUMP ..o, 11
Now you are going to see some questions about the economy...
Q15. How would you rate the state of the U.S. economy today?
Latest Data by Party
Sept-28  Sept-21  Aug-31 Aug-24 | Dem Ind Rep
EXCEIIENL ..ot 6% 6% 5% 5% 4% 3% 9%
BOOD ...ttt 27 24 23 21 10 24 47
NOE SO QOO ...t ettt 43 41 43 41 51 40 34
POOT .ttt 23 28 27 31 32 30 10
INOESUIE ... 2 2 2 1 2 4 1
EXCELLENT/ GOOD (NET) .cooucereermeemmerereeesseesessseesseesssessssssssssesssessseessasssssssnes 33% 30 28 26 14 27 56
NOT GOOD/POOR (NET).....cvuurereermeemerireeiseesesseessseesssessssesssssesssessesssasssssssnes 66 68 70 73 84 70 44

Q16. A year from now, do you expect the state of the U.S. economy to be better than it is today, the same as it is today, or worse than it

is today?
Sept-28  Sept-21  Sept-14  Aug-31 Aug-24
MUCH DEHET ... 26% 25% 24% 21% 22%
AT DEHET ... 39 37 40 40 39
THE SAME. ...t 15 17 18 16 17
A TIEHIE WOTSE ..ottt 14 14 10 11 15
MUCH WOTSE ..ot 6 7 8 6 6
BETTER (NET) oottt 65% 62 64 67 62
WORSE (NET) .ottt sssessessessenes 20 21 18 17 21
Q20_A. And, which of the following best describes the current state of the U.S. economy:
Sept-28  Sept-21  Sept-14  Aug-31 Aug-24
The economy is getting better ..o 26% 26% 24% 26% 23%
The economy is staying the SAME ...........cccoveurerienerieereereeees 24 22 25 23 22
The economy is Getting WOISE..........coruiereernrerereineereieieeseieeeeseeneneenas 45 46 45 46 51
Don't Know €nough t0 SAY ......c.cureererieriereeirerescse e 5 6 6 5 4

Latest Data by Party
Dem Ind Rep
12% 13% 45%
45 36 33
19 21 10
17 19 10
7 12 2
57 49 78
24 30 12
Latest Data by Party
Dem Ind  Rep
5% 18% 53%
25 26 22
66 43 21
4 14 4



Global Strategy Group 23922 Navigator Weekly Tracker Page 12/32
Switching subjects...
Q21. Would you say the coronavirus pandemic is best described as...
Latest Data by Party
Sept-28  Sept-21  Sept-14  Aug-31 Aug-24 | Dem Ind Rep
A MAJOT CTISIS 1.ttt 69% 69% 69% 69% 73% 85% 67% 50%
A major problem, but N0t @ CriSIS .........ccvverierirreierreeerireeeseie 26 24 24 25 21 13 27 40
A MINOT PrODIBM ...t 4 5 4 4 5 1 3 8
Not @ problem at all ... 2 2 2 2 1 * 3 2
CRISIS/MAJOR PROBLEM (NET)......ovverriererrriereseiseesssessssssssesenns 94% 93 94 94 94 98 94 89
MINOR/NOT A PROBLEM (NET) w..covermrinrerreeeisseriesessesssssesssneens 6 7 6 6 6 2 6 1
Q22. When it comes to the coronavirus pandemic in the United States, do you personally think that...
Latest Data by Party
Sept-28  Sept-21  Sept-14  Aug-31 Aug-24 | Dem Ind Rep
The WOrstis Yet t0 COME ... 52% 48% 50% 48% 54% 1% 49% 31%
THE WOPSEIS OVET ... 31 33 29 34 28 15 21 52
Don't KNOW €N0UGN 10 SAY .....vuvvrreiieeireircreees e 17 18 20 18 18 14 30 17

Q22_1. As you may know, communities across the country have been practicing so-called “social distancing” measures, including the
temporary closure of many businesses and prohibitions on gatherings of people, to prevent the spread of coronavirus.

When it comes to social distancing, what do you think we, as a country, need to be doing right now?

Sept-28  Sept-21  Sept-14  Aug-31 Aug-24
We need more aggressive social distancing measures, further
limiting people’s MOVEMENT ..o 46% 43% 45% 45% 53%
We should relax social distancing measures, letting people move
around MOTeE frEEIY ..o 19 17 15 15 14
We are currently doing the right thing when it comes to social
QISTANCING -.vvveeecie ettt 31 36 36 37 31
Don't KNOW €N0UGN 10 SAY .....cvuerveriieeieieieeese e 4 3 4 2 2

Latest Data by Party
Dem Ind  Rep
68% 38% 23%

8 17 32

22 32 42
3 13 3

Q22_3. When it comes to social distancing and the coronavirus pandemic, which of the following concerns you more right now?

Sept-28  Sept-21  Sept-14  Aug-31 Aug-24
Social distancing will go on too long and cause unnecessary damage
to the economy and Americans’ livelihoods ............cccvrrernireriienies 31% 30% 30% 33% 30%
Social distancing will end too soon and prolong the pandemic,
endangering the economy and putting American lives at risk............... 58 59 59 58 61
NOESUIE ..o 1 11 11 9 9

Q22_13. How would you describe what is going on in [STATE] in regard to the coronavirus?
Sept-28  June-22  June-16

The number of New Cases iS dECNING ... e 24% 27% 26%
The number of new cases is Mostly the SAME ..........cccccvveieiicsicc e 26 17 21
The number of NEW CaSES iS INCIEASING .........ccvvcviveieciireicieieie s 41 48 41
INOESUIE ...t 9 9 12

Latest Data by Party
Dem Ind  Rep
14% 22% 52%

77 50 38
9 27 10

Latest Data by Party
Dem Ind  Rep
19% 13% 33%

23 23 30
54 36 27
4 28 10
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Q22_14. How would you describe what is going on in the country in regard to the coronavirus?

Latest Data by Party

Dem  Ind Rep
10%  12%  36%
16 11 23
70 51 32

4 25 9

Latest Data by Party

Dem  Ind  Rep
16% 14% 19%
84 86 81

Latest Data by Party

Dem  Ind  Rep
2% 8%  12%

Sept-28  June-22  June-16
The number of new Cases iS dECNING .........ccvrrerrerrireerrenerere e sneens 21% 14% 15%
The number of new cases is Mostly the SAME .........ccrririrrrrrenene e 18 16 18
The number of NEW CASES IS INCIEASING ........ccvererrerrirrereirereeeneeeeseeseee e ssnens 53 62 54
INOE SUIE ...t 8 8 13
Q23B1. Have you, at any point, had any symptoms that made you want to get tested for coronavirus?
Sept-28  Sept-21  Sept-14  Aug-31 Aug-24
YOS oottt et 17% 15% 19% 15% 17%
NO ettt 83 85 81 85 83
Q23B2. Did you attempt to get tested for coronavirus?
Sept-28  Sept-21  Sept-14  Aug-31  Aug-24
YES - GOt ESLEA. oo s 12% 10% 13% 10% 10%
Yes - But was unable to get tested..........oonnininininieee 2 1 1 2 2
NO - Not yet, but plan t0 ........cccevrenirirree e 1 2 1 1 2
NO - Decided against it .........coveiieneeneneneeeesesese e 3 2 3 2 3
VOL:  (Have not had Symptoms) ... 83% 85 81 85 83
YES (NET) oottt sssss s esssssssssssesssssssnns 13 11 14 11 12
NO (NET).vircereeereemeesseesssessseseseesssesse s ssesssssssessssesssessssssesssseens 4 4 4 4 5
Q24. Do you know anyone who has been infected with coronavirus?
Sept-28  Sept-21  Sept-14  Aug-31  Aug-24
FRBVE ..ottt st 5% 5% 7% 5% 6%
A family MEMDEr has........ccouviuiieire i 18 18 16 17 18
AFrENd has ... 23 21 20 22 19
Someone else | personally know has 22 27 26 26 24
Nobody | know has been infected with coronavirus..............c.ceveeieen. 48 46 47 49 50
KNOW SOMEONE (NET) ...t sssssse s 52% 54 53 51 50

1 4 2
1 1 1
2 2 4
84 86 81
13 " 14
3 3 5
Latest Data by Party
Dem Ind  Rep
4% 3% 6%
20 23 14
27 25 18
26 20 18
42 45 54
58 55 46

Q24_1. Understanding it may be difficult to talk about, do you personally know anyone who has died from complications related to

coronavirus?
Sept-28  Sept-21  Sept-14  Aug-31 Aug-24
A family MEMDBEr has..........ovrirrrnree e 6% 6% 6% 4% 6%
ATTIENA NS ..ot 8 6 7 7 6
Someone else | personally know has 1" 12 13 14 13
Nobody | know has died from complications due to coronavirus .......... 7 79 77 78 77
KNOW SOMEONE (NET) ....coviuermermiieieeineeneiecinesssessssssseensseesneenns 23% 21 23 22 23

Latest Data by Party
Dem Ind  Rep
8% 6% 4%
8 7 7
14 13 8
73 80 81
27 20 19
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Q25. Do you know anyone who has lost their job due to the coronavirus pandemic?
Latest Data by Party
Sept-28  Sept-21  Sept-14  Aug-31 Aug-24 | Dem Ind Rep
FREVE ...t 12% 13% 11% 13% 12% 15% 1% 9%
A family Mmember Nas.........ccoiuriririrerce e 19 18 21 19 19 24 18 14
ATHENA NES ..o s 22 22 21 24 23 25 24 17
Someone else | personally Know has...........ccccvrinnincnisncninnns 18 21 22 21 21 19 22 15
Nobody | know has lost their job due to the coronavirus pandemic...... 51 51 50 48 48 46 55 56
SELF (NET) .ttt ettt 12% 13 11 13 12 15 " 9
SELF/FAMILY (NET) ..ottt 28 26 28 28 27 34 24 21
SELF/FRIEND/FAMILY (NET) ...t sssesssessssenns 41 38 39 42 41 46 37 35
KNOW SOMEONE (NET) ... essesssessseeeseesssenns 49 49 50 52 52 54 45 44

w18_31. Do you know anyone who has had to take a pay cut due or seen reduced hours and wages because of the coronavirus

pandemic?

Sept-28  Sept-21  Sept-14  Aug-31
[RAVE ..t 15% 16% 15% 14%
A family MEMDBEr has..........oviiiirre e 22 22 24 24
AFHENA NES ..o s 22 21 19 18
Someone else | personally kKnow has...........ccveeerrenieninenenneeieen. 18 18 17 18
Nobody | know has taken a pay cut due to the coronavirus pandemic. 46 50 48 46
KNOW SOMEONE (NET) ....covvuiriirmnmeieineeneiecinesiserssssssesseeesnsenas 54% 50 52 54

Aug-24
15%
27
23
16
44

56

Latest Data by Party
Dem Ind  Rep
17% 11% 15%
24 17 21
26 21 19
18 21 17
45 55 46
55 45 54

Q28_3. There are differing opinions on whether or not people should be wearing masks right now when they are in public, but if you had

to choose, would you say that you are generally pro-mask or anti-mask?

Sept-28  Aug-24  Aug-10  July-21
[ @M PrO-MASK. ...ttt 76% 82% 81% 81%
[ M ANLEMASK ...t 18 14 11 15
INOE SUPE ..o 6 4 8 5
w17_13. Do you think Donald Trump has generally been pro-mask or anti-mask?
Sept-28  Aug-24  Aug-10  July-21
PrO-MASK ..ottt ettt en 20% 22% 12% 14%
ANTEMASK. ... 64 64 60 70
NOE SUPE ... bbb 15 14 28 16
Q30. In thinking about the impact of coronavirus on the country, which are you more worried about...
Sept-28  Sept-21  Sept-14  Aug-31 Aug-24
The impact of coronavirus on people's health...........ccoonnereiiieniens 60% 54% 58% 52% 59%
The impact of coronavirus on the economy as a whole.............c.cc.ceceue. 40 46 42 48 41

Latest Data by Party
Dem Ind Rep
90% 78% 60%
7 14 31
3 9 10

Latest Data by Party

Dem Ind  Rep
5% 12% 40%
87 54 40
8 34 19
Latest Data by Party
Dem Ind  Rep
75% 58% 43%
25 42 57
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Q48_5. And which of the following statements do you agree with more?

Sept-28  Sept-21  Aug-10 June-8  May-18

Any president, Trump or otherwise, would have dealt with the
coronavirus outbreak in the same way and would have had the same

OULCOME ...ttt

........................ 41% 40% 43% 44% 45%

President Trump made mistakes in his handling of the coronavirus

outbreak that made things worse than they should have been

w19_84. Which of the following concerns you more?

59 60 57 56 55

Sept-28  Sept-14  Aug-10

That we will go too far in pushing to develop a vaccine too quickly - causing unintended
health consequences, setting the country back even further in combating the pandemic, and

wasting money on a treatment that doesn’t work.............

............................................................ 60% 61% 57%

That we will be too cautious and slow in developing a vaccine - prolonging social distancing
and preventing Americans from getting back to life as normal for months or even years ........... 22 22 24

Don’t Know enough 10 SaY .........cveeerierieeneenieneinisreineens

Changing topics...

W24 _16. As you may know, Supreme Court
Justice Ruth Bader Ginsburg recently passed
away, leaving a seat vacant on the Supreme
Court. How closely are you following the recent
news of a new opening on the Supreme Court?

............................................................ 18 17 20
Sept-28

VEIY COSEIY ... 38%
SOMEWNaAL CIOSEIY ... 36
NOE 00 CIOSEIY ...vvvveeriicieteie s 14
Not at all ClOSEIY......cvvveeerceeireireee s 8
| was not aware of the new opening ...........ccocveereereeneene. 4
CLOSELY (NET).cuvueriirmiereinreineeesiesiserisessesssssssneeenns 74%
NOT CLOSELY (NET) ...ouvvurererniereeierirerineriessssseeeeneenns 22

w23_32. How much do you trust President Trump's judgment in who should be the next Supreme Court Justice?

Agreat deal........coocveiniccc s
Afair @MOUNL .......cvvvceicccceerr e

VErY e ...
NOt AL @l ...

TRUST (NET) ooreeeeeseeesscesseeseessseesscessseessresse
DONT TRUST (NET) oo

W24_17. As you may know, President Trump just
nominated Amy Coney Barrett to replace Ruth
Bader Ginsburg on the Court. Which of the
following comes closer to your view?

Sept-28  Sept-21  Sept 18
........................................................... 30% 28% 23%
........................................................... 14 15 13
........................................................... 9 7 11
........................................................... 13 11 17
........................................................... 34 39 36
........................................................... 43% 44 36
........................................................... 48 50 52
Sept-28
President Trump was right to nominate a replacement
prior to the election ..........ccvevenerieinreerecs 40%

President Trump was wrong to do that -- whoever wins
the election in November should be responsible for
nominating a replacement ............cocoeneveneninininins 46
Don’t know enough 0 Say ........cccoeeveerineireenneinenicineinins 14

Latest Data by Party

Dem Ind  Rep

9% 38% 78%

91 62 22

Latest Data by Party

Dem  Ind  Rep
5%  47% 46%

14 20 32
1 33 22

Latest Data by Party

Dem Ind  Rep
4% 2%  38%
39 40 32
10 16 20

7 7 8
3 15 2

80 62 70
17 23 28

Latest Data by Party

Dem Ind Rep
4% 18% 63%
5 19 22

8 23 7
21 16 3
62 25 5

9 36 85
83 41 8
Latest Data by Party

Dem Ind  Rep

12% 33% 75%

76 32 14
12 36 1"
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w24_18. And regardless of what you think the
U.S. Senate should do, which of the following
comes closer to your view about Trump’s
decision to nominate a replacement for

Sept-28
The nomination should be considered by the U.S.
Senate immediately, before the election ..........c.ccccoceeeec. 38%
The nomination should not be considered by the U.S.

Latest Data by Party

Dem Ind  Rep

14% 34% 67%

Ginsburg prior to the election? Senate - whoever wins the election should be
responsible for nominating a replacement....................... 49
Don't know enough t0 SaY ........ccveerveenienieneenereeeineenns 13
W23_34. Republican Senate Majority
Leader Mitch McConnell has already Stongly suopart _P_Sesﬁ-(;fi Sept-21 22;1
announced that he plans 10 hold  gynubatsuppot 12T
hearings and bring Trump's nominee SOMEWNAL OPPOSE ...v.vvveveeeeeeieesseeeeeseeeeeesses s 6 7
for a vote before the election. Do you SHONGIY OPPOSE.....evvveeveeeereeeseseeeseeeseseeesssesssssnsesssonns 38 42
support or oppose Mitch McConnell Don’t know enough t0 Say .......cccevvrerernienererieeisreesnnens 13 12
holding a vote before the election? SUPPORT (NET).c.eeseseseeesesesesesse 43% 40
OPPOSE (NET) ooorereeeeeeceoceverseeeesssesssssesssseeseseseeessssssns 44 49
W24_19. Regardless of whether you agree or
disagree with it, how likely do you think it is that , Sept-28
. . VEIY TKEIY oottt 44%
the Senate will hold a vote to confirm Donald SOMEWNAL TKEIY ...ore oo 30
Trump’s nominee for the Supreme Court before NOE tBE KLY .vrerrerresererersersreessensessersssrs 8
the election? NOt At Al TKEIY...vvvvvroeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeesssesese e sessseeessssss 5
Don’t know enough 0 Say ........cccoeeveerinrereeincinenicineininns 13
LIKELY (NET) ..o 74%
NOT LIKELY (NET) oo 13
w24_21. Do you think that Trump’s nominee to
the Supreme Court, Amy Coney Barrett, is likely - Sept-28
Lo . Very conservative JUAge ........coeerevvenieneeneenereeereeeieneens 43%
to be a conservative judge, a moderate judge or Somewhat conservative judge..........cocoeverernererieninnnn: 23
aliberal judge? MOAEIate JUAGE ...vvvveereeeeeveveveeeeessseessseseeeessessveessssssses 11
Somewnhat liberal judge ..o 2
Very liberal Judge ........ovvevecrneeeinnncrceeceeiens 2
Don’t know enough about her t0 Say ..........cccrevvieviiiens 19
CONSERVATIVE (NET) c.oovvvvvvoeeeeresesseneseeeeeseseveeessssnnans 66%
LIBERAL (NET) weooveerereeeeeveveveeeensssssssseseeeessesssssssssssnns 4
w23_35. If President Trump nominates
and the US. Senate confirms Sept-28  Sept-21
. SHONGIY SUPPO......vrveeeceeireieiee e eeees 24% 27%
someone to fill the vacancy on the Somewhat SUPPOTE........cvieeeeirereeieieceseeseseseee s 20 16
Supreme Court before the election SOMEWNAE OPPOSE ... 8 9
and then Joe Biden wins the SHONGIY OPPOSE....vvvveeeverrreeerenerseeseessesseeessessenesssseenennns 29 30
presidentia| e|ecti0n, would you Don’t know enough t0 SaY .......cccvvvreernrenerrieesseeninens 19 18
support or oppose Congressional SUPPORT (NET) 449 13
Democrats adding seats to the OPPOSE (NET) oo 37 39

Supreme Court?

78 33 20
8 33 13
Latest Data by Party
Dem Ind  Rep
10% 17% 58%
7 14 18
6 9 5
67 30 7
9 30 12
17 31 77
73 39 1
Latest Data by Party
Dem Ind  Rep
44% 31% 47%
29 22 33
8 1 7
8 5 2
11 31 1
73 53 80
16 16 9
Latest Data by Party
Dem Ind  Rep
54% 28% 33%
12 18 38
8 1 13
2 1 1
4 * *
20 41 14
66 46 71
6 2 2
Latest Data by Party
Dem Ind  Rep
38% 12% 10%
28 10 13
6 1 10
8 32 54
21 35 13
66 22 23
13 44 64
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w23_36. During the next few years, the Soot28  Seot21 Dl-atest D?tz by Pagy
P ept- ept- em Ind Rep
Supremef ct:f? urtl 'S Ilke||¥ tto d rlélel on The Affordable Care Act 54% 53% 67% 50% 40%
many of (e ISSues lisled below. ADOFION ..o 43 36 43 38 4
Please select the FOUR that are most Racial justice 42 43 54 34 30
important to you, in terms of how the IMMUGFAtION oo 40 41 28 28 56
Court decides these cases. GUN WS .ttt nn e 39 44 34 38 45
Influence of money in politics ............c......... 31 34 29 46 29
Protections for clean air and clean water .... 31 31 36 38 22
VotiNg FGhS ....c.cvueveeerereceeneireee s 28 29 32 19 26
Religious freedom 27 26 9 29 47
Workers’ MghtsS........cevvevienenineinereieis . 26 29 22 34 28
Marriage for gay and lesbian couples............ccocvevvenienee 20 19 27 17 13
Protecting consumers from Wall Street and big banks ... 19 16 17 30 20

W24_24. Next, you will see some decisions handed down by the U.S. Supreme Court. For each, please state whether you agree or

disagree with the decision made by the Court.

AGREE DISAGREE NET
Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly = AGREE DISAGREE
® Roe v. Wade, which established women’s constitutional
right to have an abortion ..., 48% 21 14 17 69% 31
Latest Data by Party Dem 1% 17 7 5 89% 1
Latest Data by Party Ind 38% 23 16 23 61% 39
Latest Data by Party Rep 23% 25 21 31 48% 52
o Obergefell v. Hodges, which ruled that same-sex couples
are guaranteed the right to marry ..ol 48% 24 13 15 72% 28
Latest Data by Party Dem 66% 20 7 6 86% 14
Latest Data by Party Ind 43% 24 16 18 67% 33
Latest Data by Party Rep 28% 28 18 26 56% 44
o Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission, which
allowed corporations, nonprofits, and labor unions to donate
unlimited campaign contributions to support specific
candidates for OffiCe ... 13% 25 26 35 39% 61
Latest Data by Party Dem 12% 20 23 45 32% 68
Latest Data by Party Ind 7% 19 31 42 27% 73
Latest Data by Party Rep 16% 32 28 23 49% 51
w24_25. There is also a case currently before Latest Data by Party
the Supreme Court called California v. Texas, Sept-28 | Dem  Ind  Rep
hich P Id rturn the Affordable Care Act SHONGIY AGFEE ..o 23% 5% 8% 48%
which could overu € Alloraable Lare AC Somewhat agree.......... 22 10 33 35
[also known as Obamacare]. If the Supreme Somewhat disagree 17 18 23 13
Court decides to overturn the Affordable Care StrONgly dISAGIEE ...vvvvvvvvveeeeverceeese e 38 66 36 5
Act, would you agree or disagree with that
decision? B3 = (N = 1 T 46% 16 41 82
: DISAGREE (NET)...oooeoioreveeeessseeeseeeessseesseeeessseesseness 54 84 59 18
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W24_26. Below are some things people have said will happen if President Trump's next Supreme Court nominee is confirmed. For each,
indicate how concerned you are personally about each happening.

NOT
CONCERNED CONCERNED NET
Not Not at NOT
Extremely Very Somewhat too all CONCERNED CONCERNED
o [SPLIT B] The law that protects coverage for people
with pre-existing conditions will be overturned................ 47% 16 19 7 11 62% 18
Latest Data by Party Dem 70% 16 10 3 1 86% 4
Latest Data by Party Ind 37% 19 21 5 18 56% 23
Latest Data by Party Rep 22% 15 29 14 21 36% 34
o [SPLIT A] The Affordable Care Act will be overturned,
ending protections for people with pre-existing
CONAILIONS ... 45% 12 15 12 16 57% 28
September 2018 34% 16 15 14 21 65% 35
Latest Data by Party Dem 1% 16 7 3 2 88% 6
Latest Data by Party Ind 30% 11 20 16 22 42% 39
Latest Data by Party Rep 19% 7 23 20 31 26% 51
¢ The wealthy and the powerful will have even more
advantages in their ability to influence politics with
campaign Contributions..................crrccrirrnernsssns 42% 18 19 9 12 60% 21
September 2018 39% 15 13 14 18 67% 33
Latest Data by Party Dem 62% 23 10 3 2 85% 5
Latest Data by Party Ind 33% 19 18 12 18 52% 30
Latest Data by Party Rep 21% 12 28 15 24 33% 38
e Environmental protections for climate change, clean
air and clean water will be rolled back................ccoooeceeee % 18 17 9 15 59% 25
Latest Data by Party Dem 63% 21 10 3 3 83% 6
Latest Data by Party Ind 34% 13 23 1 19 47% 30
Latest Data by Party Rep 17% 16 23 16 29 32% 45
e The country will become more politically divided.......... 41% 21 20 8 11 61% 19
September 2018 31% 22 21 11 14 75% 25
Latest Data by Party Dem 58% 27 11 2 2 85% 4
Latest Data by Party Ind 31% 19 19 9 22 50% 31
Latest Data by Party Rep 23% 13 30 14 20 36% 34
o President Trump won't be fully held accountable for
his abuses Of POWET ..o, 41% 14 10 11 24 54% 35
September 2018 36% 11 15 16 21 62% 38
Latest Data by Party Dem 68% 18 7 3 4 86% 7
Latest Data by Party Ind 29% 9 21 15 27 37% 42
Latest Data by Party Rep 11% 10 12 20 48 21% 67
o Big corporations will be able to fire employees,
discriminate against them, or pay them less than they
AE WOIN ... 40% 21 16 10 13 61% 23
September 2018 31% 16 18 14 21 65% 35
Latest Data by Party Dem 61% 23 1 2 3 84% 5
Latest Data by Party Ind 31% 15 23 1 19 46% 31
Latest Data by Party Rep 18% 20 19 20 23 38% 43
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W24_26. Below are some things people have said will happen if President Trump's next Supreme Court nominee is confirmed. For each,
indicate how concerned you are personally about each happening.

NOT
CONCERNED CONCERNED NET

Not Not at NOT
Extremely Very Somewhat too all CONCERNED CONCERNED

o The Supreme Court will side with President Trump
unfairly if he challenges the results of the November

EIECHON ....oo e 39% 13 13 16 18 52% 35
Latest Data by Party Dem 63% 17 12 5 3 80% 8

Latest Data by Party Ind 32% 12 13 19 24 43% 43

Latest Data by Party Rep 13% 8 14 29 35 22% 64

o Guns will be easier to get.........cooooovverrrscrrnnssssinen 38% 13 16 15 18 51% 33
September 2018 31% 15 13 17 23 60% 40

Latest Data by Party Dem 57% 17 13 9 4 74% 14

Latest Data by Party Ind 27% 12 24 12 25 39% 37

Latest Data by Party Rep 19% 8 18 23 32 28% 55

o The Supreme Court will become more conservative

than most of the COUNtIY ..., 35% 13 16 16 20 48% 36
September 2018 28% 13 16 16 27 57% 43

Latest Data by Party Dem 58% 19 16 5 2 7% 7

Latest Data by Party Ind 19% 13 28 18 22 32% 40

Latest Data by Party Rep 11% 6 14 28 41 17% 68

o [SPLIT A] Abortion will become illegal in many states... 34% 14 13 15 24 48% 39
Latest Data by Party Dem 49% 19 13 9 11 68% 20

Latest Data by Party Ind 23% 8 27 16 27 30% 43

Latest Data by Party Rep 19% 10 11 23 38 29% 60

o Same-sex marriages will no longer be valid in some

LY E= L N 31% 14 14 17 24 45% 41
September 2018 24% 10 12 18 36 46% 54

Latest Data by Party Dem 45% 21 12 1" 10 66% 21

Latest Data by Party Ind 20% 6 26 19 28 27% 47

Latest Data by Party Rep 18% 7 13 22 39 26% 62

o Our government's treatment of immigrants will get

WOTSE ..ottt 31% 19 18 14 18 50% 32
September 2018 27% 17 14 16 25 59% 41

Latest Data by Party Dem 49% 27 15 6 3 76% 9

Latest Data by Party Ind 25% 14 27 14 20 39% 34

Latest Data by Party Rep 12% 10 20 24 34 22% 58

o [SPLIT B] Abortions will become harder to get in many

STAES ..o 29% 19 12 17 23 48% 40
Latest Data by Party Dem 43% 30 13 9 5 73% 14
Latest Data by Party Ind 28% 9 16 23 25 37% 47

Latest Data by Party Rep 14% 8 9 25 44 22% 69
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W24_27. [N SIZE = 1002 / IF CONCERNED ABOUT ANY Latest Data by Party
ISSUES] Here is that list again. Now, please Sept-28 | Dem Ind  Rep
indicate which FOUR you are most concerned [Split A: the Affordable Care Act will be overturned,
bout h ing if President T 's S ending protections for people with pre-existing
abou apPe”'”,g ! I’?SI ent lrump's supreme conditions / Split B: The law that protects coverage for
Court nominee is confirmed. people with pre-existing conditions will be overtumed] ...~ 41% | 46%  44%  35%
The wealthy and the powerful will have even more
advantages in their ability to influence politics with
€ampaign ContributionsS..........c.eerevernceneeneenerneeerseeeeneens 38 32 43 44
The country will become more politically divided............. 36 25 42 46
Big corporations will be able to fire employees,
discriminate against them, or pay them less than they
A8 WOTEN e 35 29 4 39
Environmental protections for climate change, clean air
and clean water will be rolled back............cccoocveeiniininnn, 31 33 34 29
The Supreme Court will side with President Trump
unfairly if he challenges the results of the November
EIBCHON. ...t 30 44 18 17
President Trump won't be fully held accountable for his
abUSES Of POWET ... 30 44 32 14
Abortion will become [Split A: illegal / Split B: harder to
get] in many States.......covenereieie s 30 35 28 24
Guns will be easier to get .......ccovveerrenrnrerrreneeneenns 26 25 20 29
Same-sex marriages will no longer be valid in some
STAES .ot 25 23 26 26
The Supreme Court will become more conservative
than most of the CouNtry .........cccvevrrininrrererereens 19 24 16 14
Our government's treatment of immigrants will get
............................................................................... 14 15 14 13
w24_28. Which side do you agree with more? x SPLIT -
Those who say Trump’s nominee for the Supreme
Court should be confirmed because she is highly|
qualified and has demonstrated her commitment to
upholding the Constitution..............coovnererrenineninennnd 44% 38%
(Split A-Generic Ideological) Those who say Trump’s|
nominee for the Supreme Court should NOT be
confirmed, because replacing Ruth Bader Ginsburg
with a more conservative justice will throw off the
Court's ideological balance and make it even more
conservative than the rest of the country. .........c.cocoveunee, 42
(Split B-Issue Specific) Those who say Trump’s
nominee for the Supreme Court should NOT be
confirmed, because putting another conservative
justice on the Court will mean the end of basic
protections like the right to a safe and legal abortion,
health care protections for people with pre-existing
conditions, and environmental safeguards. .................... - 47
NEIENEE ..o 14 15
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w24_29. Which side do you agree with more?

w24_30. Which do you agree with more?

SPLIT

Those who say there are 9 seats on the Supreme
Court and President Trump is still the president, so he
should do his job and fill the seat so that the highest
court in the country isn't left vacant...........ccccoveeriniinnnnd
(Split A-Pandemic) Those who say Trump and the
Republicans won't do what's needed to combat &
deadly pandemic, like passing vaccine research
legislation or providing PPE supplies - instead, they
are rushing to make an important, lifetime appointment
to the Supreme Court. They are ignoring an urgent
health crisis while rushing on something important and
[ONGTEIM. .o
(Split B-Recession) Those who say Trump and the
Republicans wont do what's needed to help oun
economy recover from massive job losses and
companies going out of business - instead, they are
rushing to make an important, lifetime appointment to
the Supreme Court. They are ignoring urgent economic|
problems while rushing on something important and
[ONG EEIM. oo
NEIENEI e

>
|oo

38%  36%

50

- 48
1 16

SPLIT

Those who say Trump and Senate Republicans were
elected by the American people and are just doing thein
job in nominating a new Supreme Court Justice and
holding hearings and a vote. The Constitution gives
them the right to appoint and confirm new Justices, and
that is exactly what they are doing. ..........cccovevvrininen.
(Split A-Hypocrisy) Those who say Trump and the
Republicans are hypocrites who are rigging the
Supreme Court in their favor. In 2016, Senate
Republicans refused to hold hearings on Obama’s
nominee for 10 months, saying it was an election year,
and now they're doing the opposite -- pushing a lifetime
appointment through in just six weeks for Trump. .........,
(Split B-People's Voice) Those who say Trump and the
Republicans are hypocrites who are robbing Americans
of their democratic right to have the President and
Senate they vote for in November be the ones who
decide on the next Supreme Court Justice. Like many|
Senate Republicans said in 2016 when they refused to
hold hearings on Obama'’s nominee for 10 months, the
American people should have a voice in deciding who|
sits on the Supreme Court -- which will be the case if
the next Justice is appointed after November.................
NEIENEE ..o

[>
|oo

41% 39%

46

- 48
13 13
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w24_31. Which of the following do you find most concerning about Trump and the Republicans trying to put a new Supreme Court Justice

on the Court before the election?

TOP RESPONSE TOP 2 RESPONSES
Sept-28  Dem Ind Rep | Sept-28 Dem Ind Rep
That they are rigging the Court in their favor by ignoring their own rule about
not considering Supreme Court nominees during election years.................... 26% 43% 21% 8% 47% 73% 35% 19%
That by dropping everything to rush through the nominee, they are ignoring
important problems like the economy and the pandemic..........c.cocvevvevieen. 23 27 24 19 45 55 44 33
That this will make the Court more conservative than rest of country, putting
long-standing rights @t Fisk .........cccvvvieeiirsree e 18 23 1 15 39 53 24 25
NONE OF tNESE ..ot 32 7 44 58 38 12 53 66
w24_33. Which best describes your concerns Latest Data by Party
about what Republicans are doing as it relates Se3§°§8 DSLAT/ %’/ %/
...................................................................... 0 0 0 (]
tothe Supreme Court? A 31 49 32 1
................................................................ 22 34 23 9
............................................................................. 22 30 24 12
............................................................................... 16 25 1 8
................................................................... 16 27 12 5
............................................................................ 14 18 17 8
................................................................................ 8 12 4 3
| don’t have any concerns about what they are doing ..... 35 5 43 69

w23_39_2. Thinking now again of the current opening on the Supreme Court after the passing of Ruth Bader Ginsburg, the following is a
list of reasons why some people have said that we should wait until after the election and let whoever wins the election pick her
replacement. For each please indicate how convincing a reason it is to support that position.

o [SPLIT A] The Senate should be focused on one thing - getting us out of the
pandemic and helping our economy recover but right now, they refuse to do
any of that. The Senate should not drop everything to rush a Supreme Court
nomination, while they refuse to act on our health, safety, and economy in this
PANTEIMIC. ...

Sept-21 2020
Latest Data by Party Dem

Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep

o [SPLIT A] The Trump administration is already going to court to overturn the
Affordable Care Act and Trump's Supreme Court nominee could tip the
balance on the Court to strike it down, which would end protections for patients
with pre-existing conditions [including those who have been infected by
coronavirus], raise costs for seniors, and lead to over 20 million Americans

losing their coverage entirely -- all in the middle of a pandemic. ...........cccccccccceeeeis
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep

NET

NOT

CONVINCING  CONV

NOT
CONVINCING  CONVINCING
Not Not at
Very Some | very all
46% 17 14 23
46% 24 12 18
73% 14 9 4
34% 19 18 30
18% 20 19 43
46% 16 14 23
73% 17 6 4
31% 18 17 34
17% 15 24 44

63%
71%
87%
52%
38%

62%
90%
49%
32%

37
29
13

62

38
10

68
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W23_39_2. Thinking now again of the current opening on the Supreme Court after the passing of Ruth Bader Ginsburg, the following is a
list of reasons why some people have said that we should wait until after the election and let whoever wins the election pick her
replacement. For each please indicate how convincing a reason it is to support that position.

NOT
CONVINCING CONVINCING NET

Not Not at NOT
Very Some | very all CONVINCING CONV

¢ Senate Republicans refused to hold hearings and a vote on President
Obama's election year nominee for 10 months. The same rules should apply to
President Trump and now with just six weeks until this election and many
people already starting to vote, no hearings should be held for Donald Trump's

NOMUNEE. ..ot ss s 45% 19 12 24 64% 36
Sept-21 2020 | 47% 18 14 20 65% 35

Latest Data by Party Dem | 72% 18 4 6 90% 10

Latest Data by Party Ind | 36% 19 18 27 55% 45

Latest Data by Party Rep | 17% 19 19 45 36% 64

e President Trump is doing everything he can to rig the election in his favor in
case the election once again is decided by the Supreme Court. Mitch
McConnell and Trump are rushing so they have a loyal justice that will rule in

their favor if the election IS ClOSE. ... 45% 14 11 29 59% 41
Sept-212020 | 40% 18 14 28 58% 42

Latest Data by Party Dem | 72% 14 8 7 86% 14

Latest Data by Party Ind | 32% 17 15 37 49% 51

Latest Data by Party Rep | 17% 14 15 54 31% 69

o There are already four votes on the Supreme Court to overturn Roe v. Wade,
the Supreme Court decision from almost 50 years ago giving women the right
to an abortion. If Trump adds one more Justice who is against Roe v. Wade,
the Supreme Court would take us back to the time when Members of Congress
and local politicians could decide how and when a woman could become a

INOTNET. <.t eeeee e e ee e st e s s s e s s ene s 45% 19 14 22 64% 36
Sept-212020 | 40% 21 18 21 61% 39

Latest Data by Party Dem | 70% 15 9 6 85% 15

Latest Data by Party Ind | 30% 27 17 26 57% 43

Latest Data by Party Rep | 18% 21 19 41 40% 60

o The American people should have a voice in the selection of their next
Supreme Court Justice for a lifetime appointment. Americans are already
starting to vote in many places and with the election just a few weeks away,
this vacancy should not be filled until the American people have voted and

made their VOICE NEAIM. .........ccoocovvvvvvvveeeiiiiieeee s 43% 20 13 24 63% 37
Sept-212020 | 46% 22 14 18 68% 32

Latest Data by Party Dem | 67% 21 6 5 89% 1

Latest Data by Party Ind | 36% 26 13 26 61% 39

Latest Data by Party Rep | 17% 17 21 45 34% 66
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W23_39_2. Thinking now again of the current opening on the Supreme Court after the passing of Ruth Bader Ginsburg, the following is a
list of reasons why some people have said that we should wait until after the election and let whoever wins the election pick her
replacement. For each please indicate how convincing a reason it is to support that position.

NOT
CONVINCING CONVINCING NET

Not Not at NOT
Very Some | very all CONVINCING CONV

o [SPLIT B] 200,000 Americans have died from coronavirus. We still don't have a
vaccine, and public health experts continue to warn about the possibility of
another resurgence in the United States. With schools and businesses across
the country reopening, the Senate and President Trump need to focus on the

coronavirus, Not 0N party PONLICS. .........ooooovvvvvvvvveeecieesee e 43% 20 14 24 63% 37
Latest Data by Party Dem | 61% 25 8 6 86% 14

Latest Data by Party Ind | 45% 18 13 25 63% 37

Latest Data by Party Rep | 22% 14 20 44 36% 64

o [SPLIT B] The Supreme Court is considering a case that could overturn the
Affordable Care Act this November. That's why Senate Republicans are
rushing this nomination through: so they can ensure the ACA is struck down
immediately, which would end protections for patients with pre-existing
conditions, raise costs for seniors, and lead to over 20 million Americans losing

their coverage entirely -- all in the middle of a pandemic. ..., 42% 18 15 25 60% 40
Latest Data by Party Dem | 67% 17 7 9 84% 16

Latest Data by Party Ind | 37% 23 13 27 60% 40

Latest Data by Party Rep | 15% 18 24 43 33% 67

o [SPLIT A] Since 1994, background checks have prevented over 3 million
dangerous people from purchasing guns. Donald Trump's nominee for the
Supreme Court, like him, will side with the gun lobby and overturn background
checks in our towns and states, meaning anyone can get a gun, no questions

ASKE. . 41% 17 17 24 59% 41
Latest Data by Party Dem | 67% 15 14 4 82% 18

Latest Data by Party Ind | 24% 27 20 29 51% 49

Latest Data by Party Rep | 16% 18 19 47 34% 66

o [SPLIT B] States and cities should be able to pass laws to keep guns out of
dangerous hands with background checks on every gun purchase, more tools
for law enforcement, and safety training requirements, as long as the Second
Amendment is protected. But if Trump adds another conservative Supreme
Court Justice, it could decide that local gun laws should be weaker, instead of

SETONGEI . ... ereeeeeet et 37% 21 19 22 59% 41
Latest Data by Party Dem | 57% 23 15 5 80% 20
Latest Data by Party Ind | 28% 19 22 31 47% 53

Latest Data by Party Rep | 16% 20 23 41 36% 64
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W23_39_2. Thinking now again of the current opening on the Supreme Court after the passing of Ruth Bader Ginsburg, the following is a
list of reasons why some people have said that we should wait until after the election and let whoever wins the election pick her

replacement. For each please indicate how convincing a reason it is to support that position.

NOT
CONVINCING CONVINCING
Not Not at
Very Some | very all
o The Supreme Court just blocked Trump's attempt to dismantle DACA, the
program that protects 700,000 DREAMers [undocumented immigrants who
came to this country as children] who work, learn, and live in the United States.
If Trump is able to appoint a new Justice, those protections will be stripped,
and DREAMers who know no other home than the United States would be
deported to countries they don't remember and where they may not even
SPEAK the [ANQUAGE. ..o 37% 23 16 24
Latest Data by Party Dem | 59% 24 11 7
Latest Data by Party Ind | 26% 25 21 29
Latest Data by Party Rep | 15% 22 20 43
W24 34. Having read the statements on the
previous pages... Regardless of Wh?t you think The nomination should be considered by the U.S Seott
the US Senate should do, Whl(?h of the Senate immediately, before the election 36%
following comes closer to your view about The nomination should not be considered by the U.S.
Trump’s decision to nominate a replacement for Senate -- whoever wins the election should be
Ginsburg prior to the election? responsible for nominating a replacement....................... 52
Don’t know enough t0 Say ......ccccvveerireernrnercerreeeiieeenns 12

Changing topics...

NET

NOT
CONVINCING  CONV

60% 40
82% 18
51% 49
37% 63
Latest Data by Party
Dem Ind  Rep
10% 28% 68%
81 40 22
9 32 10

w19_27. As you may know, the presidential election takes place on November 3rd of this year. Based on what you know, which do you

expect to be true in November?

Sept-28  Sept-21  Aug-31 Aug-24  Aug-10
We will know who won the presidential election on election night or
the day After........ocvie e 30% 31% 42% 40% 33%
It will take longer than a day to know who won the presidential
BlECHION ..o s 60 59 49 49 54
NOESUME ... 10 10 8 12 13
w19_27A. When do you think we will know who won?
Sept-28  Sept-21  Aug-10
AFIET @ COUPIE QAYS.....vvveiiceciciie s 21% 28% 22%
AR @DOUL @ WEBK ...ttt 22 19 17
ATEE @ TEW WEEKS ...ttt ettt 1 8 9
Afteramonth .......cocoverirnennee 3 2 2
After longer than a month 3 2 4
VOL:  (We will know who won the presidential election on election night or the day after) ................... 30 31 33
VOL:  (NOESUIE) ..ottt e 10 10 13
COUPLE DAYS OR SOONER (NET) ...vuuvurereieereeerereseriemsssssssseessesseesesesessssnsssssssssssssssesssesens 51% 58 55
WEEK OR SOONER (NET) ...vuutvueeueiieiiirerenerinsmssesseseessessessesssesssssssssesssessesssesssesssssssssssssses 73 77 72
FEW WEEKS OR LATER (NET) ..ot ssssssssssssssssessesssensssssees 17 13 15

Latest Data by Party
Dem Ind  Rep
27% 18% 36%
63 65 54
9 17 10
Latest Data by Party
Dem Ind Rep
24% 17% 18%
26 22 17
9 19 12
2 4 4
3 2 3
27 18 36
9 17 10
51 35 54
77 57 71
14 26 19
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w19_50. Which of the following concerns you more?
Latest Data by Party
Sept-28  Sept-21  Sept-14  Aug-31  Aug-10 | Dem Ind Rep
That people who have the right to vote will be prevented from voting,
also Known as VOLer SUPPIESSION ........ceveeeerrureeerireereeneneeneenessereeneneenas 47% 44% 42% 48% 46% 1% 42% 22%
That people will cast votes illegally, also known as voter fraud............ 39 38 41 40 41 18 32 65
Neither of these CONCEM ME ... 14 18 17 12 13 12 26 14

w23_10. Below are a series of statements regarding voting and elections in America. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree

with each statement.

AGREE DISAGREE NET
Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly AGREE DISAGREE
o My vote matters when | vote in elections ... 70% 20 7 3 91% 9
Sept-21 2020 62% 27 8 3 89% 11
Latest Data by Party Dem 75% 17 7 2 92% 8
Latest Data by Party Ind 54% 27 13 7 80% 20
Latest Data by Party Rep 69% 23 5 3 92% 8
o The 2020 presidential election is the most important
election in my fetiMe ... 63% 27 7 3 90% 10
Sept-21 2020 61% 27 9 4 87% 13
Latest Data by Party Dem 70% 24 5 1 94% 6
Latest Data by Party Ind 45% 32 16 7 7% 23
Latest Data by Party Rep 59% 30 6 5 89% 1
w23_11. How confident are you that Latest Data by Party
the results of the November Sept23 Sept21 | Dem d  Rep
. . . . Very confident.........coceveveeiciceicese s 28% 22% 31% 28% 25%
presidential election will be counted Somewhat confident 44 51 47 2 3
correctly and fairly? NGt that CONAIAEBNL......ro e eeeeeeeeeesere e 21 22 15 28 27
Not at all confident...........ccovvvviereiiiiiicee s 7 5 7 11 6
CONFIDENT (NET) ..o 72% 73 78 60 68
NOT CONFIDENT (NET) ..o 28 27 22 40 32
w23_12. How confident are you that Latest Data by Party
our ballot in the November Sept-28  Sept-21 | Dem  Ind  Rep
y . . . . Very confident..........oceevrrnnereee s 41% 32% 40% 38% 43%
presidential election will be counted Somewhat confident 1 49 44 30 1
correctly and fairly? NGt that CONAIABNL......reeereeeseeeeeseee s 13 15 1 23 13
Not at all confident ... 5 4 5 9 4
CONFIDENT (NET) ..o 82% 81 84 68 83
NOT CONFIDENT (NET) ..ot 18 19 16 32 17
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W24_35. Below are some statements about Donald Trump and the upcoming election. Please indicate whether each one is something

you are worried about.

WORRIED NOT WORRIED
Not Not at
Very Some | too all
o Donald Trump publicly stated he cannot commit to a “peaceful
transfer of power” if he loses the election, suggesting he might
challenge the election result and refuse to leave office........................ 41% 16 14 22
Latest Data by Party Dem | 66% 19 9 4
Latest Data by Party Ind | 28% 16 17 23
Latest Data by Party Rep | 14% 13 21 43
¢ Donald Trump is trying to confirm another justice to the Supreme
Court, so if it looks like he is losing on Election Day, he can
challenge the election results and the Court will be more likely to
rule in his favor and call him the WINNer............ccccccococccoceveceveceveieiovicoioiiiinns 38% 17 15 24
Latest Data by Party Dem | 64% 21 9 3
Latest Data by Party Ind | 26% 17 19 23
Latest Data by Party Rep | 10% 13 21 49
o Donald Trump’s Justice Department issued a press release based
on partial information about a pending investigation in
Pennsylvania, and Trump is now using it to drum up baseless
claims of fraud in Mail-in VOtNG. ...ooooooovooereoeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 32% 22 16 18
Latest Data by Party Dem | 54% 26 12 5
Latest Data by Party Ind | 19% 19 16 20
Latest Data by Party Rep | 10% 19 22 34

Now you are going to see some questions covering some issues that have been in the news lately.

1

26
15

NET
NOT

WORRIED  WORRIED
57% 37
85% 12
44% 40
27% 64
55% 39
85% 13
43% 41
23% 70
54% 35
80% 17
38% 36
29% 56

QP9. As you may know, the death of George Floyd led to protests across the country focused on police treatment of Black Americans. Do

you support or oppose those protests?

Sept-28  Sept-21  Aug-31  Aug-24  Aug-10
SEONGIY SUPPOTE -...cvrvrvrirrierceeiee ettt 33% 31% 36% 33% 32%
SOMEWNAL SUPPOM.......vuvrieeiceiiereie s 23 27 23 26 25
SOMEWNAL OPPOSE......cuveerrieiieciiereie et 11 10 11 11 11
SEONGIY OPPOSE. ... cervrvrirrieiiieieiret sttt es 26 27 26 27 27
NOESUIE ..t 6 5 4 4 4
LS00 (] 1 57% 58 59 59 58
OPPOSE (NET)..oovvvvvevevesoessssneeessssssssssssssssssssesssssssssssssssssssssssssessssssnees 37 37 37 37 38
W24_36. As you may know, officials in Louisville,
Kentucky recently announced that no homicide Heard a ot Se4g°§8
. . . f o 4 e ftl ARAIU A IOL .. e (1]
charg_es will be filed in relation to the fatal Heard SOME ........ccvviicecccee s 3
shooting of Breonna Taylor. How much have HEAId 8 e 15
you heard recently about the case involving the HEArd NOMNING ...vvvvvveeeeeeveveveeenensnenmsmsmnmnemsennnnnenenn 5
shooting of Breonna Taylor?
HEARD AT LEAST A LITTLE (NET) ccccoocovevevevevevevereiinn 95%

Latest Data by Party
Dem Ind  Rep
56% 14% 12%
25 28 20
8 18 13
7 25 49
4 15 6
80 42 32
15 43 62
Latest Data by Party
Dem Ind Rep
60% 35% 40%
27 34 35
10 19 19
3 12 6
97 88 94
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w24_37. Do you think that Kentucky made the
right or the wrong decision in not filing homicide
charges against police officers in the fatal
shooting of Breonna Taylor?

The right decision was made -- it was right not to file
homicide charges against the police officers involved in
the ShOOLING .....veerveieiec s
The wrong decision was made -- homicide charges
should have been filed against the police officers
involved in the ShOOtING ...,
Don't know enough t0 SaY ........ccveerveenienieneenereeeineenns

QP44. Over the past few months, there

have been several incidents that some Definitely part of a broader problem Se4§-'§8
e e e i e e elnnely Palt 01 d RDIOdUE! PIODRICITI .o iiiiiiiiiereenns 0
say are, a SIgI?] of broade_r prOblemS Probably part of a broader problem............ccccccceeivivnnnene, 18
concerning racism and police brutality Probably an isolated inCident............c.....ccoovvvveererervoeenes 15
in America. Do you think that the Definitely an isolated iNCIGENE ............rrerrerrereeeernrinns 16
shooting of Breonna Taylor is a part of Don't know enough about the incident to say.................. 11
a_broader proglem or was it an BROADER PROBLEM (NET) .. 58%
isolated incident? ISOLATED INCIDENT (NET) s 30

June-8
35%
16

9
6

34

51
15

Latest Data by Party
Dem Ind  Rep
12% 22% 53%

73 39 24
15 40 23

Latest Data by Party
Dem Ind  Rep
64% 26% 17%
16 24 18
9 14 21

4 10 30
6 26 13

80 50 35
14 24 51

w22_15. Do you think what Donald Trump has said and done about the protests and disorder happening in some parts of the country

right now has generally made the situation better, made the situation worse, or had no impact either way?

Sept-28  Sept-21  Sept-14
Made the SItUAHION DEHET .........c.ccveeeeeccce ettt 16% 15% 16%
Made the SIHUALION WOISE ..........cucveveieieicreceecee ettt sttt et tebenas 52 54 52
Had N0 IMPACt €It WaAY ... 20 22 21
Don't KNOW €NOUGN 10 SAY ......cuvviieciireiieie it 12 9 11

Latest Data by Party
Dem Ind  Rep
7% 10% 21%

83 44 19
5 14 39
5 32 15

w22_16. Thinking more specifically about the disorder that has been taking place in some places across the country, who do you blame

more? Please choose even if it's hard to decide.

Latest Data by Party
Sept-28  Sept-21  Sept-14 | Dem Ind Rep
President Trump because it's happening on his watch and he’s making the situation worse
With his WOrdS @nd ACtIONS .......c.euvvriieiieierce s 54% 52% 51% 80% 40% 26%
Democrats because they are not standing up to those on the radical left who are causing the
VIOIENCE AN ISOTAET ...ttt 33 37 35 12 24 60
D0 NOL DIAME BItNET ... 13 12 14 8 36 14
D900Z. Thinking about the various sources of news available today, which LOCAI HBIRVISION ...oooovrvvvesives s 46%
of the following would you say are your main sources of news about gﬁﬁdca“ television news (CBS, NBC or ABC)............ gg
polics and curtent events in the U 5.7 Ol neWs WEbSHES ..
Social media and websites where news is shared (such
as Facebook, Twitter or YOUTUDE) ........ccoceveviverreiirnnns 32
FOXNEWS.......coiiicecenee s 30
Your 10Cal NEWSPAPET ......cvvrviiereirreeresiereesereesssresessseens 21
RAGIO ... 20
MSNBC ...ttt 18
National NEWSPAPENS.........cccveveuricieiriereiseeee e s 18
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DFNC. Please indicate how often you personally watch Fox News Channel. Several hoUrs @ day ..., 12%
ONCE @ AAY ... e 14
Afew times a WeeK ..o 14
Afew times a month.........coocvrenninnene s 8
RAIEIY ..o 18
NEBVE ..ottt 30
Don't know/Network is not available to me.................... 4
REGULAR VIEWER (NET) ...ovvoverneinrirerineisiseinseennens 39%
IRREGULAR/NON-VIEWER (NET) ....coovvvnerrrirrirrirnninns 61
DFB. Please indicate how often you get news from a social media website Several imes @ day ...........ccccevviicvvrnssssicnnese 29%
[such as Facebook, Twitter or YouTube]. Once a AAY oo e 14
A few imes @ WEEK ......cccoveverieicreeee e 15
A few times @ MONth ..o 5
RAIEIY ..o e 13
NEVET <.ttt nts 23
DON'tKNOW ....voeiieteesee e 1
REGULAR (NET)...coovreriirmnmeineeineeeeiesinenisssssssssensennes 59%
IRREGULAR/NEVER (NET) ..covviiercirerineriirnieinneins 41
VCON. [IF VOTED IN 2018] And in the election for your representative in the The Democratic candidate ..............co.oerivesiinssis 53%
U.S. House of Representatives, who did you vote for? The Republlcgn candidate.......coovverrieeieeseenns 44
Another candidate ...........cceenivinincrne 3
D902. [IF VOTED IN 2016] And in the 2016 election for President did you vote Hillary CHIRtON couvovuvcssessssssssssssssmessssasssssssssssssssssmsssssssens 48%
for Democrat Hillary Clinton, Republican Donald Trump, or another DO TIUMD. v 46
candidate? Another candidate ...........coevenirininnne 6
D103. Are you or anyone in your household an active or retired member of YOS, M .o s 10%
a labor union? Yes, someone in my household ............cccovvvrrieerinnnens 6
’ Yes, both me and someone in my household.................. 1
NO oot 82
YES (NET) oo nsssenes 18%
D104. Are you or is anyone in your household a veteran, active military, or Yes, me......... S 8%
in the National Guard or Reserves? Yes, someone in my househlold ...................................... 10
Yes, both me and someone in my household.................. 1
NO Lot 81
YES (NET) oot nssnanes 19%
D129. Which of the following best describes your current job or the last job White collar, like at a desk in an office ............cccoourrveeees 40%
you had: Blue collar, like physical labor or working in a factory...... 23
' Service industry, like working in a retail store or
ROSPItAl ... 18

NONE Of thESE ... 19
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D130. Do you or any members of your household own a gun? YBS, IME oo 15%
Yes, someone in my household ...........cccocveerinieniinnnns 12
Yes, both me and someone in my household.................. 6
NO et 67
=S (= 33%
D900. And, for statistical purposes only, what would you say is your total ;ggsoﬁgn gjgggg ----------------------------------------------------------- gg%
HVEH 2 s - ,J9Y ...
annual family income before taxes $50.000 - $50.000 o
$60,000 - $74,999...... 9
$75,000 - $99,999 ......... 1
$100,000 - $149,999 12
$150,000 - $199,999 4
$200,000 and above 3
D140. Which best describes the area in which you live? CitY ovvnnmnrssssssessssssans 25%
Suburban area 43
Small town.................. I
RUFAIAIA......vvcvevceeeeeeee e e 21
D105. When it comes to politics, do you generally think of yourself as: Js L 16%
Somewhat liberal........ 18
Moderate .........ccoevvevrennnen. 32
Somewhat conservative .... w17
VEry CONSEIVALIVE .......covvereriireieisesce s 17
LIBERAL (NET) ..o 34%
CONSERVATIVE (NET)...coovviveieereseeressevesee e 34
D105Z. Would you use any of the following terms to describe yourself? You (TJbamaRDema?rat ------------------------------------------------------------ 5;“1‘%
; rump Republican......
may select as many as you lke. Progressive........cccovevenenne. 12
Never Trump Republican .. w10
SOCIANISE ..o e 4
None of these describe me ...........cccccvevevevcsieccinnnen 26
D200. What is your religious background? Protestant/Christian 45%
Catholic.......ccovvverirrirnnes 22
NEITTES] ) 4
Muslim ....covereecinne 1
None/Atheist/Agnostic 22
(137 TR 6
D202. [IF CHRISTIAN OR CATHoLIC] Do you consider yourself a born again or Les ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------- g;%
PP FPTPR

evangelical Christian?
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D203. When it comes to attending religious services, do you attend every EVEIY WEEK....ooovvssvvesvvssvnssvnsssns s 24%
week, a few times a month, about once a month, a few times a year, A TEW UMES B MOMM oo 8
IV of never? About once a MONth ........coeeuririercrereree s 5
rarely, o ! A few IMES @ YEAr ... 16
RAFEIY ..o s 21
NEVET <.ttt nts 26
D100. What is your gender? MAIE c.oevvvveveeeeerseeee e 47%
FEMAIE......uieieiee s 53
REGION. What state do you live in? NOMNEAS ...vvvvvevee e eeeeeessessees e 18%
MIAWESE ... 23
SOUN 1o 38
WESE ..o 21
DRACE. To ensure we have a representative sample, please indicate your Black/African-AMEHCaN ........ccvosvvssivrssvsrssssrsins 12%
race. [IF BLACKIWHITE/OTHER] Do you consider yourself a Hispanic, Latino, mggﬁ’}ﬁgiifn ------------------------------------------------------------- Zg
or Spanish-speaking American? ASIAN-AMETICAN ... 2
Native AMETICAN ..o 1
OFNBT b 1
D102. What is the last grade of school or level of education you Did not complete high SChOOI ..........ovvvvociiirr 4%
completed? Graduated high school ............cccoovvnriinriinisciiecens 28
' Attended technical or vocational SChOOl ..............cccooeee..... 3
Attended some college but no degree 21
Graduated two-year college with Associate's degree ..... 7
Graduated four-year college with Bachelor's degree....... 21
Obtained Master's, PhD, or other professional degree... 15
D120. What is your current employment status as of right now? Employed full tiMe .......coeceeve 36%
Employed part time 1
Not employed, but looking for work .............cccccoeuerecunen. 1
REHIEA ... 27
SHUAENL ... 3
HOMEMAKET ..ot 8
OFNBI e 5
D120X. [IF EMPLOYED] And are you self-employed or an independent Self-employed/independent contractor............................ 28%
contractor? Not self-employed/independent contractor...................... 72
D106. What is your current marital status? MAITIEA ..o 41%
Not married but living with partner..............ccccocovenineene 1
Never married and not living with partner ....................... 5
Single, NeVEr Marfied ..o 27
Divorced or separated.........ccocvveenieenieenicesneeenns 12
WIAOWED......cooceeeire e 5
D110. Do you have children under the age of 18 living at home with you? Les ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ?55)%
0 ettt
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DAGE. What is your age?

D199. Which of the following comes closest to your position regarding the
issue of abortion?

1829 .o 17%
30444 ..o 24
A5-54 ... 17
BE-B4 ..ot 18
B5F st 23
Abortion should be legal in all cases..........covvvveeriirinnee 27%
Abortion should be legal in most cases but with some
FESHCHIONS ....vocei e 28

Abortion should not be allowed except in limited cases,
such as rape, incest, and when the woman's life is
ENAANGETEA ...t 26
Abortion should be illegal in all circumstances................ 10
Don't know €nough t0 SaY ........ccvvereerereerereereieneereeneieene 8



